Appendix I of

\ ~ _ MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A
/H C))/ 6 — TOWNLAND CONSUILTANTS LTD.
/ ~ PROJECT MANAGEMENT, URBAN AND REGIONAL PLANNING, SQCIAL DEVELCPMENT, DEVELORMENT CONSLILTANCY,
TOWMNLAND MASTER PLANNING, LIRBAN DESIGN, CONCEPT ARCHITECTURE AND LANDSCAPE ARCHIFECTURE
Reference HKHS/AKN/CT/03 - By HAND only
Date 9 September 2021

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

¢f/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, HONG KONG

Dear Sirs / Madams,

SECTION 12A PLANNING APPLICATION
THE TOWN PLANNING CRDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE APPRCVED SHAU KE! WAN
OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO. S/H9/18 i
FROM “OPEN SPACE”, “GOVERNMENT, INSTITUTION OR COMMUNITY"” AND “RESIDENTIAL
(GROUP A)” TO “RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)5”
ALONG A KUNG NGAM ROAD, SHAU KEI WAN
SHAUKIWAN LOT (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171, 172, 173,174,175 &176, SHAUKIWAN INLAND LOT (SiL) 794
AND GOVERNMENT LAND

PROPOSED PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

We are instructed by the Applicant, Hong Kong Housing Socisty ("HKHS"), to seek the BOARD's permission
for the captioned Application under Section 12A of the Town Planning Ordinance.

Please find enclosed 5 copies of the Section 12A Planning Application Form duly completed and the Site
Location Plan, together with 70 hard copies of the Supplementary Planning Statement (SPS) for Government
Departmental circulation and distribution to Members of the BOARD.

Should there be any queries, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned, Ms Delius Wong or Mr Leo
Chung. )

Yours faithfully

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF

TO\9/NLAND CONSULTANTS LIMITED
™ |

Director
CT/DEL/LECC .

Enc Application Form — 5 copies
SPS — 70 hard copies

cC Client/ Team
58 MAIN HONG KONG OFFICE :
1201, 18th Floor. 101 King's Road, Narth Point, Hong Kang
Telephone : [B52] 2521 2911 Facsimlle : [B52) 2521 &&31

E-mall address : tcltd®townland.com \Webslte : www.townland.com

bl CHINA OFFICE
Room 803, North Wing, Cangscng Building, Talran 6th Road. Chegongmiac,
Futian District, Shenzhen City, PRC. Postal Code 518040
Telephone : [B6)(755] 8369 0780
iR E-mail address : tchd@townland.com
INDIA OFFICE ;
CRD Samarth,. 3rd Floor, 86 S\ Road. Khar (W),

=) Murnzal. 400 052, India ASSOCIATED COMPANIES :
Telephone : {91 22] 2600 0583
£-mail address : tepl@townland.com TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED (International)
INDONESIA OFFICE ; TOWNLAND CONSLILTANTS [SHENZHEN]) UMITED (China)
H
Gedung Menara Anugrah, Lancai 21 TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS PVT. LIMITED (indla}
Kantor Taman E.3.3. K. DR. Ide Anak Agung Gde Agung Lot.a.b-g.?
Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakara Selatan §2950 PT TOWNLAND INTERNATIOMNAL (Indonesia)
Telephone : (62 21} 2941 0621 15O 300L; 2015

53] E-mall address : teljkt@owntand.com HOWARD & SEDDON PARTNERSHIP [United Kingdom) Centificale No.: CCBA4

WelwisO1ATCL PC\TCL PROJECTS\HKHS_AKN\Outgoing_Do c\Corréspondence\Lener\OB_Cover.docx Page 1


wmauyeung
矩形

wmauyeung
打字機
Appendix I of
MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A


kil

\THS/ G

Form No. S12A

iﬁ % S12A iﬁ

APPLICATION FOR
AMENDMENT OF PLAN UNDER SECTION 12A OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP.131)

RE (TR EEIDOFEI13TE)
FI2AREBERNEEE A H FE

al

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/en/plan_application/apply.html

HIEA MRS IRE T B FIBA > DERAUR TR EIZ B 9 RESERIT L ania AR E R el aRT
IHBERTAFEENET -HSELE  SHEUTHLAHERENRENRED ¢

hitps:/fwww.info.cov.hk/tpb/te/plan_application/apply.himl

13 3¢F 2['21 WeE - REERE
g@?&’éﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ@Wﬁﬁ&fi#@?fﬁﬁﬁ%l&ﬂ

P 13 2P 121

i t is received on
¥hh: 'lq(?:v:m g?annm‘ g Board will f-ormally acknowled-get
the date of receipt of the application only up;n receip
of all the required information and documents.

* “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the ag;lication relates, as at 6 weeks before the alﬁlication is made

PR LHURA A | ISR RERTARE - R AmOE 1 M s i A2 R s e T ey
EstHIHERE ARIA

& Please attach documentary proof SEF[HEEEA 3

A Please insert number where appropriate 5 & Mt T e RH 4R

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item H{EFERANESIEE TF#EH ,

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #FTEEHIZERRE » SR HERH
Please inserta "+ | at the appropriate box FEEBENFBALNE "v | %
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1.

Form No. S12A ZEHRES S12A %%

Application No. '
For Official Use Only ER R AR \\{/ [‘% ﬁL { ’6
O H R I W Date Received l
W B 13 SEP 263

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board)},
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong,

P A AT 6 e B S R IS () %E‘Efé%:ltﬁzﬁﬁ 333 SRILABUTEE 15 BEmH
BIEER(FR 'RRY ) FbE -

Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form.  The document can be downloaded from the Board’s
website at http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/, It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835}, and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, I Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

S AIET (IR ) MAPER RERBRER - RO XETRSETNEE T8 (4§
hitp/fwww.info.govhk/phy) » FREIRZE S ETHEE (FEILAEEE 333 SRILABNSF 1548 — BT £ 2231 4810
8%, 2231 4835) R B VAR BRI ET SR (FAGR ¢ 2231 5000) (B BILAESEE 333 ILABINSE 17 B HE
EREE | MDEBNEE 14 #)FER -

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of the
B R SR T 7o 08 8 G R RS B RAR AA - i ASBHTET R AE
TR - WRENAMEXNEREOEEF AT » ZRGEREE A PH

R —_—

1. Name of Applicant HiF A #: %4/

(OMr. %24 /O Mrs. kA /O Miss /8 70 Ms, - /O Company A8 mrgamsatlon i )

Hong Kong Housing Society

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) fM¥FHEHH A&/ (MEH)

(O, 588 /0 Mrs, SBA /D Miss /hE / OMs. &t /%ompany 438 / O Organisation #§#% )

Townland Consultants Limited

3. Application Site 5 5 il Bh

(a) Whether the application directly | Yes 2 V
relates to any specific site? '

FEA R R RE ? No 75 (0 (Please proceed to Part 6 FHEEEIKEEE 6 2o )

A Kung Ngam Road, Shau Kei Wan
(b) Full address/ location/ demarcation

district and lot number (if Shaukiwan Lot (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171, 172, 173, 174,

applicable) 175 & 176
PR S HE R SEB G R
MBS (4NEER) Shaukiwan Inland Lot (SIL) 794 and Government Land
(c) Site Area EIESHPEEETE 0000 | o, 4002 sq.m SET3R wAbout &

2 Parts 1, 2 and 3 152 B4 3 I
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Form No. 812A =i%% S12A 9

(@)

Area - of Government land 4217
included (if any) 2 e :
Fﬁ@,ﬁ?ﬂ"]ﬁ[ﬁiﬂﬂﬁﬁ (ﬁélj;%) ........................................................ sq.m :Fﬁj.]l\— wAbout ‘%’J

Vacant (with a portion near Basel Road
being occupied by an existing staircase)

(e) Current use(s) IHIFAR
(If there are any Govemment, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on plan
and specify the use and gross floor area)
GUEEEUT - B ERIE « BiEE A BT » WeEFEA AR R D
4,

“Current Land Owner” of Application Site RS BERY TR -8B A A |

'l

D

The applicant EEEEA —

is the sole “current land owner*® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

Be—e9 TRIT R A M GERHEITESE 6 3o » SRR SRR -

is one of the “current land owners"* £ (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RHrp—& TEIT MR A % (P S ) -

is not a “current land owner™*,

WAE TR LR ¢ -

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

REE SR AN BT i - (GRESRRS 6 8 -

Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

pttEE ANRE SO BEE AR

(@)

According to the record(s) of the Land Regisiry as at ......cccovevveerinccnnvnnninenn,
application involves a total of .............oees “current land owner(s) ™.
RETHETERE . - TSRO )= TP
;S 4 TIRfTEMIE AL ¢

(®)

The applicant FBgE A —
{1 has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)™*.

EEE £ TEITLHEER A EE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”* obtained W THfT-HBE A L "EIRASER

Date of consent
as shown in the record of the | obtained

No. of ‘Current .
Land Owner(s)’ Lot number/address of premi

F 8 £ - 1 Land Registry where congefit(s) has/have been obtained (DD/MM/YYYY)
£ BH RS DI RR LR I R R AR AT | UGRIEA B

(B/RHE)

/ N/A

v

/

v

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. ¥ FFHEFHAEHIZEHTRRE + HEHRE)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d) 4 and 5, 583 () - FE4 BHF 5




Form No. S12A FIZE S12A %

[] hasnotified ............... “current land owner(s)"?
[ .51 (TR 2 THIT IR AL Y
Details of the “current land owner(s)”# notified FYEEE TIRIFLMIFEF A #E’]‘.—:a’*-?fﬂﬁ;{a!- /
No. of ‘Current . . Date of ngtification

Land O (s)’ Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the | .
; Iéﬁ ﬁwjzle;& S?EE Land Registry where notification(s} has/have been given ?S’JS?M ¥¥)
a1 e | TR RS a RS R | [

WA ARR(E /A

{Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient, #1 FFEEIFIZMAETITE - HERERID

Y

{.] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to/owner(s):

EFNAES RIS LA AN E SR AZARGEID /ST ¢

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) HE e A Y [E) i B e - A 1

[7] sent request for consent to the “current land owner(s)7 on (DDAMM/YY YY)
S (B/RiEE)mE—% T Hf LA ) "HEERAEES

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Qwnet(s) /A - HiEE A S iR FrEEE -2 185 B

[ published notices in local newspapers® on \ .1 (DD/MM/YYYY)
i3 (B/AMEET S B R [EMISING

[ posted notice in a prominent position/on or near application site/premises® on
(DD/MMA )

iy (B BE)TE R S RE,/ RS o FT BRI A AV RRRR AL B RE R i v P e il A

[ sentnotice to relevant owngfs’ corporation(syowners’ committee{s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural commitiée® on (DD/MMAYY YY)
iy (B/B/IEY RS e E U R EE AT ERA Y/ A AR EREER
HHHEIREEE Y

& ~EHBANLE TV, 5
. $*ﬁb’ﬁ5&$”§:ﬁﬂﬂ'ﬂ’§—iﬂﬁx CRm) Fbpf (f578) 4 BlREtaoR

4 Parts 5 (Cont’d) 48 534+ (8D




Form No. S12A FEHEE S12A 8%

6. Plan Proposed to be Amended Ht2% 557 Y B Bl

(@) Name and number of the
related statutory plan(s)
HHNEE BRI RARSE

Approved Shau Ket Wan Outline Zoning Plan No, 8/H9/18

(b) Land use zone(s) involved (if | "Open Space”, "Government, Institution or Community”, and

applicable) open op: "
5 B Y 1 M SR M (A0 3% Residential (Group A)
i)

7. Proposed Amendments #ES3B{SET

(a) Propose to rezone the application site to the following zone(s)/use(s)
(May insert more than one T ¢ | } (Please illustrate the details on plan)

ERamnG A RO A i st T R AR / iR
(TEZP—EFRANE v ) 5 GREBRIBFEFH)

[] Comprehensive Development Area [ ]

HERRE [ ]

O Commercial [ ] B3 [ ]
i Village Type Development [ ]

V Residential (Group WDB/DC/DD/DE) [5]

e @t/ Oz / OFis / DT/ DU [5 ]
[0 Agriculture[ J B%E[ ]
Industrial (Group DY[ 1 T% (THE)[ ]

Government, Institution or Community [ ]
B ~ PR [ ]
Recreation[ ] BFge [ ]

Country Park [ ] ZFEFAE [ ]

O o

Conscrvation Area[ ] B#AREFE [ ]

O O 0o

[CJOthers (please specify

PiFERE [ ]

(] Industrial [ ] & [ ]

(T Open Storage [ | BRI [ 1

[] Open Space [ ] #RgAM [ ]

(1 Green Belt [ | &hibfhas [ ]

[] Coastal Protection Area [ ]
IERHREE [ ]

[ Site of Special Scientific Interest [ ]
B REREs [ ]

Other Specified Uses {[_|Business/[_|Industrial Estate/_JMixed Use/ JRural Use/[JPetrol Filling Station/
Nl

HivsERE (OE /Dl / DREeRR / TR / T /

() Hofth GAERA NI

[0 Road #ER&

Please insert subzone in [ ] as appropriate.

B IR - A -

[] Others (please specify

]

)
Hfh GHEH )

gProposed Notes of Schedule of Uses of the zone attached
TR R Ry (GERE) BUBEHRIEET

Parts 6 and 7 6 7




Form No. S12A FHE S12A 5

(b) Propose to amend the Notes of the Plan(s) ESEETRIRIAY (F2)
[ Covering Notes {312} :HIEE
W Notes of the zone applicable to the Site 5> B i BE 4 ith RS 450 (L%

Details of the proposed amendment(s) to the Notes of the Plan, where appropriate, are as follows:
{Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient)

HEEITEAY (FER) AUSHE - A ¢

OTHZERA R » HEHEAYD

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

8. Details of Proposed Amendmenti (if any) $FHIEITEH BYH)

w Particulars of development are included in the Appendix.
H ek B — (E SRR S R AT -

[J No specific development proposal is included in this application.

ER I R E A R R -

9. Justifications ¥y

The applicant is invited to provide justifications inr support of the application. Use separate sheets if necegsary.

TR R ARG R R RSO S IR - A0 RS R R -

Please refer to the Supplementary Planning Statement

.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................
........................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

¢  Parts 7 (Cont’d), 8 and 9587 (4 - 5 8 5 9 &4

&




Form No. S12A S12A

B N I e R N L T T T I I I L L L R L L L R T I

R R R R R N

L R R R L L R R R R R R N N R N Y P T T

R R R Rk dédberneravannasrad e beibbinerrn i ananted

R R R L

P R I P

T N L L L L L N T T T T T T P I T R SR I P Y

P N R L O I T O T I R T R T T T N TN T T

NN NIy

P T R R I O I I I N I O O O O T T T T T T I e T T T I IR

P T IO OOy

N I N T O oIy

R R R T T oo

P I L T N L R LR R R e R R P R T

T R T R N R L O R I N R R T T Ty

R R IO,

R I T IOy

P I I I OO

R R R R R R R L R e N N P R P N R R

R R R R R I L L L R LR R L R R R R R R LR L LR R T T

P R R LR R LR N R LR R LR T PP P

P I L L T I R LR R L LR R

P e T I I T OO NI IO

R e N L R R L R T R R R I L L L L L LR LR N PR I

P R L L L R T )

L R R PR RN R

Besspatasansasasrany

R R R I I N O I R T I O T O N I R T TN

Part 9 (Cont’d) i AN ts )




Form No. 8124 FERIHESI2A ¥

10. Declaration B%EH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and tive to the best of my knowledge and belief.
PGB - R ARSI A APTRIEPE - P B -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in an application to the Board and/or to upload
such materials to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public {free-ofecharge at the Board’s discretion,

HNFRATE B SRR E A S PSR FriaalQPra R R/ LI R Rt MR RS TR -

N

Signature 0 Applicamt 255 A /@Autlmrised Agent [HEHE(CELA
Director
.............. R B e T TR
Y45 (SEDATEMEILRD) SR (AR
Proffa_ss,iona] Qualification(s) Wember &5 /7] Fellowof HE&EH
e G BRERGEG /[ HKIA SELEERG /
(O HKIS FHSAE A 2e /[0 HKIE S8 EESE /
[; HKILA ZEEmEess [ HKIUD FEMmRs-gy
T RPP S
Others Bl .oovvvinen.d B e vy
on behalf of L
F Townland Consultants Limited e

W Company 43%] / [ Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) B2l 2% (MNER)

Date [HEf
wEE ooosro21 OOMMYYYY B/

Remark {#it

The materials submitted in an application to the Board and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the
publie. Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where
the Board considers appropriate,

% BG e R EREE B A BRSO B e TR - B E RGN ASENEIRT S
TR LRSS E A RO R TE -

Warning 84

Any person who knowingly or wilfuily makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

TR AEHASRESENFR T SRR tEE S ERE RS - BUSER (TIETETHRED -

Statement on Personal Data {3 A &il882HR

1. The personal data submiited to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government

departments for the following purposes:
7 B fr SRE ST SR T B 6 A B i A ia 7 RS R RIBOIT R o LIRS CORTHAIMR) RoEm e

WZE S EREHES BVRERIIT AR |

(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making aveilable this application for public inspection; and

(b) facilitating comimunication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

TR ER T SRR B G T BT B 2 M e -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mientioned in paragraph 1 above.

B A SR S R A SO SR R AR DR R 1 BHERAAIA -

An gpplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
{Privacy) Ordinance {Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed 1o the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Qffices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

TR CEA TR DY (3 486 ZONYEE » B A BT B R T IE B A 00, - A B B BR B A8 -
ARG R EERSR - il Sl aidEn 333 RILAREE 1518 -

(2

8 Part 10 210
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Form No. 812A F#EH S12A Bk
Appendix [3$%

APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF PLAN UNDER
SECTION 12A OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CAP. 131)

TR EIPROI (S 131 DS 124 FRBZCRIIEETHIAHH

Development Proposal (only for indicative purpose)
FERERNERTE (REETRHR)

1. Development Proposal #ES3Rasig]"

'M' Proposed Gross floor area (GFA) BEREEEM e 30'383 .......... sqm. FHH w About 49
w Proposed plot ratio #EBHIRIEER e B3 w About %Y
? Proposed site coverage #Fs - Z B 49 & 29.7 (Below, & Ahove 15m), 4 %About ]
W Proposed number of blocks EEEBEEE; @000 e 1 i
Proposed number of storeys ofeachblock ..l 28 i, storeys J& — Lower Ground
SRS WWinclude f5 3 . storeys of basements AT R
Oexclude A~E0#E ___ storeys of basements [Gib[E
W Proposed building height of each block e m 3 L] About 49
grEsEkESE (mainroofleve) 100....... mPD SK(EKTHE L) GFPAbout 43
Domestic part {£FH 25>
CFASSBEER e are42 .. sqm. 53¢ W About %
number of units B{rEr S .o Apouteds
averageunitsize Bfr FHH® @ 0900000 269 ... sqm. EIFR W About &9
estimated number of residents fEEHEZE®E @ ... 1862 .
GFA ##
g Non-domestic part JE(ERAHSDY 00000000 Ll 2441 ... sqm.JE 73 % About &Y
[ hotel SEIE e, sqm.IEJ73E [ About 9
(please specify the number of rooms
TSR o ovvoveeeesoserrens, )
O] office A e e sa.mL g T About 24
shop and services/eatingplace ... 1,800 . sq.m. 373 w About %
s RIS T R
Government, institution or community facilities (please specify the use(s) and concemed land
BURF ~ M i area(s)/GFA(s))

(HEEH R R A R A E E R AR E )

.............................................................
...............................................................

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

w other(s)HA {please specify the use(s) and concermned land
area(s)/GFA(s))
(FA=EEA R AR B A R Ayt i B AR E )
Shuftle Lift.. Pedsstrian Link.and/ar GFA Accauntable

Stairs (about 941sqm) .
w Open space (R H (please specify land area(s)) (5B HETH)
private open space F4 A fREEFHHE o862 sq.m.ilzji%HWNot less than 7D
] publicopenspace AHEMREERIRE. 0 sq.m.EJ73 [] Not less than /D3

ACalculation based on Development Site area of 4,513 sgm o .
*Proposed to be disregarded from plot ratio calculation in accordance with current Appendix Hifgk
policy on provision of GIC facilities



Form No. S12A Fe#REE S12A BF
Appendix ¥{4%

?Transportlrelated facilities SLIESNEREGTRRRE
@ packing spaces {EHE{r {please specify type(s) and number(s))
(AR RME) 48

Private Car Parking Spaces FAFBIEINT it d e a s s s ens
Motoreycle Packing Spaces TWEHEHAT 0000 erineeeracerrerieenaan S e
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces SRBUEBIAEN ... et ereree ety aaranan .3 {also for Private Light Bus)
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces SPRIEETDAEA ..ot rereas s rrr e e e
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces HEEEUBEESAEEML  .ovvtviiiiririniieieiimienrrerisremresinrareranens
Others (Please Specify) HAH (EEFIEE) s e e eetareearaianrareseren
{f loading/unloading spaces h¥EE B (please specify type(s) and number(s))
(FHHEEREE)
Taxi Spaces BYZEBIHT et e e ea e anen
Coach Spaces FEMEEREL{T et s e ar s ae e s s
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces BRERIEEIHIAT Loiiiiieirrererenen b e e ereeaeir e e
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces FRIBHEEINI ooiiiiiiiic e rraece e enrrereresnarrannis
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BEHIEHHIEIT ooiiiiiiiiirirereie e ir s nn e n s iaaas
Others (Please Specify) Hftr (F#YIFH) .2 (Coach, Medium / Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces)
2 (Goods Vehicle Spaces)
{please specify type(s) and number(s))
@ other transport-related facilities CGEFFEHRRE R ED
HAMEBEMARIITEEIE et ese e ma et s ene e eaeeeepee

.........................................................

Use(s) of different floors (if applicable) R MBS RN

[Blook muiber] i e
(R LGHE ] Non-domesic Usss [a;

. Vi
Area, Entrance fiomiu Tung Street
LGAHF garpaﬂ(, E&NM, Link Bridge o Shudle Lifl, Opan Landscaped Ares, PublicVehicle
ark

......... 1 benraveees L&A Camark and EEM, LinkBridge to Shuffle Uik, Open Landscaped Arer, Pubiic
Vehide Park
_____________________ [=73 Rosidantial Lobby, Cpen'Covered Landscaped Atea, Loading & Unloading,
Covered Waliway o MWDH Redevelopmenifhass 3, Unk Bridge e Shuttle 1ift,
Entrance frosn A Kung Ngam Read
..................... — GIC
20F (e
..................... SETAE | Reswantal EE
Roaf Roof Garden

---------------------

Proposed use(s) of uncovered area (if any) ZERHH(USENTEEERIR
Open Landscaped Area

...........................................................................................................................................
..........................................................................................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Any vehicular access to the site? B BIIRIAIEAT?

Yes /& [[] There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where appropriate)
AR - GRE RS R B NEA)N

a There is a proposed access.  (please fliustrate on plan and specify the width)
AH--REERERE - (GHEEAVBRIR - WRIBHHERRIHE)

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

No & 0

10 Appendiz (Cont’d) ¥ié4E (4D
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Form No. §12A 8% S12A 8%
Appendix Fifh

2. Impacts of Development Proposal 3F# S Eet My B &

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures

WIFRAVEE » 5 R RO HE R REN o SRR

Does the development
proposal involve
alteration of exisling
building?

HESETUETE
ERE R

Yes 2 [0 Please provide details EEFRHLEEH

.......................................................................................
.......................................................................................

.......................................................................................

No & V

Does the development

Yes & [ (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)

(EYFRIt AR ST B B R A O it St A  DAROEEN Y ~ 308 « B4 B/ s - AVAEG Bl
)

[T} Diversion of stream JE 38438
(O Filling of pond HE

proposal involve the Area of filling SEFEMETE  ...oovvenevnnnns sqm IEJ7H OAbout £
%%;?;?EO% f%f;%l‘f; Depth of filling BIEERE ...covvvviviiernennns m3t OAbout £
SRR [ Filling of land -+
Area of filling L ERE ....oovevvvennn e sqm A3 OAbout 4
Depth of filling LA ERE .vevvvivrereninrrnnnnnns m# [JAbout#y
xcavation of land §&--
Area of excavation Fr-f- Ef#. ... 3 '845 ves ST —TFjiﬁ%%bout &
Depth of excavation #E+HFE ... 39-14 . m e ﬂbout &
No & ]
On environment $fEEiE Yes & [ No g w
On traffic ¥3%iF Yes & [ No A&
On water supply #ffE7K Yes & ) No Fg v
On drainage ¥HHEK Yes & ) No &
On slopes ¥ffi% Yes & [ No &
Affected by slopes SZRIBFEE Yes & O No Fg
Landscape Impact R StiEgs g Yes & [ No &
Tree Felling  ER{EHIA Yes & [ No gy
Visual Tmpact IR SR Yes & [ No FX¢&
Others (Please Specify) Hftir (:g%1889) Yes & [ No F&r
Sewerage
Would the development | ~Ai Ventilation
propesal cause any
%‘%;; gﬁgﬁ%@ . | Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number, diameter
R B %é o 2 | at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

EHEL PAEE R/ BB - IR - FERIAR MBS - RS EARE
18 B aedE(fi5 1)

...............................................................................................................
...............................................................................................................
...............................................................................................................
...............................................................................................................
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Form No. S12A S12A 9
Annex to Appendix FHEENHTEE

WHRS R BRZEAR » FHEMAZUTER

For Developments invelving Columbarium Use, please also complete the following: /

Ash interment capacity H IR FHE

Maximum nuimber of sets of ashes that may be interred in the niches

AR RS T HRF ROV E
Maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches /

IR AR RS T ERE RN E
Total number of niches i 4k /

Total number of single niches /
B AFEfriEmy

Number of single niches {sold and occupied)

BARrEE (E6LIER)

Number of single niches (sold but vmoccupied)

B RABE (CEERIER)

Number of single niches (residual for sale)

BARIEE &8

Total number of double niches

AR

Number of double niches (sold and fully occupied)

HARNEE (EEELEER)
Number of double niches (sold and partially occupied)

B ABUHKE EELISER)

Number of double niches (sold but unoccupied)

BARMEE EE8EREAH)

Number of double niches (residual for sale)

“AmuBE 8

Total no. of niches other than single or double nighes (please specify type)

FREEA B AR LMyt S ir 8e (FE5

Number. of niches (sold and fully occupie

RAIME (EEULEER)
Number of niches (sold and partially geeupied)

HAUBE (CEWLEIE/M)

Numnber of niches (sold but unoccypied)
wULKE (CEERER
Number of niches (residual fof sale)

wilgE ("

N/A

Proposed operating houpé s SRR

@ Ash intermept capacity in relation to a columbarium means —
HERKEEFNE » BREREER
ximum number of containers of ashes that may be intetred in each niche in the columbarium;

SRR TR R E SRS E;

& maximum number of sets of ashes that may be interred other than in niches in any area in the columbarium; and

ERBEREBEALIRUATEERN » SRS TERESIHER | MR

the total number of sets of ashes that may be interred in the columbarium,

HZEREEHRN » BRRESTERESPHER -

12 Annex to Appendix i8R




Gist of Application I SEHEE

{Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
deposited at the Planuing Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(AEREL DIDESC R sy o IEERS e 3 PRSI AL « LEERiTRANERemaE AR AR R
TRETFRGSRR SR P i A — T2 - )

This part will be circulated to relevant

Application No. | (For Official Use Only) (R 27 RS HETH)
G T
Location/address | A Kung Ngam Road, Shau Kei Wan
RrE bk Shaukiwan Lot (SL) 1704, 170RP, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175 & 178
o Shaukiwan inland Lot (SiL) 794 and Government Land
Ea AT |
EFRBHERE1T0MATEL, E170%ERER. F1715Y. B17288. SE1738R. F174%.
7558, B 765 R S oM G S 7 o4 BN -3
Site area 4,602 5 S :
; q.m P55 R {FAbout 49
AT ¢
(includes Government land of & ¥& B i 1 3 4,217 sq.m ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁubout &N
%aﬁ[h Apprgved Shau Kei Wan Outline Zoning Plan No. 8/H9/18
BRSO A R e Bl /H9/18
Zoning
s "Open Space"”, "Government, Institution and Community" and "Residential (Group A)"
COREERHE: , Ty, SReldm & T (FE) |
Proposed
Amendment(s) O  Amend the Covering Notes of the Plan
EdizaT fEsTRIS) (XM AT

W Amend the Notes of the zone applicable to the site
fERT R YR B s L R R iRy ()

& Rezone the application site from 0", "G/C" & "R(A)" 1o
SRR (e, R T (D s

"R{A)5"

Development Parameters (for indicative purpose only) S RBE&8B(RERTEAR

i)  Gross floor area sq.m JaJysi Plot Ratio HifF L35
Egld!or plot ratio® Domestic About 49 bout %Y
@%’F&iﬁ mER /| 8 27,942 Not more than | 5,19 {INot more than
it dnwz st FEHR &I

Non-domestic & About 7 Fhbout 5
SE{EE 2,441 O Notmorsthan | ©.54 CINot more than
KN F&ht
(i) No. of block Domestic
R *H
Non-domestic
FEfEH
Composite
EARS 1

ACalculation based on Development Site area of 4,513 sgm

13 Foy Form No. S.12A SEJskE4E S 12A SRER




(iii) Building height/No.
of storeys

BRISEBH

Domestic

£H

m K
[ (Not more than FZH%)

mPD R(FEKFEHEE L)
01 (Not more than R 25}%)

Storeys(s) &
O (Not more than A 257%)

(Oinclude G751 Exclude ~4#E
O Carport {257
T Basement fhl#
{1 Refisge Floor /&
O Podium F &)

Non-domestic

e e

m A
O (Not more than FZ}%)

mPD R(FAKFHEAE L)
3 (Not more than FTZJ?)

Storeys(s) J&
O (Not more than R F)

(Qnclude €372/ Exclude &7
0 Carport {23517
[l Basement 5
O Refuge Floor [GA/E
U Podium “FZ5)

Composite
SFEMS

m 3¢
[ (Not more than R Z55%)

100
{main roof Jevel)

%D SR(EKFEE )
ot more than R %)

Storeys(s) &
28 G (Not more than RZ?)

{including 22 residential (‘W}zclude E97Z/] Exclude T (0%

storeys and 2 G/IC storeys O Carport ZH#/H]
W _\;E;; %roun

and 1 storey of residential
O Refuge Floor [FX/E

lobby atop of 3 lower
ground storeys) O Podium )

I Storeys

(iv)

Site coverage

LEER

49 & 29.7 (Below & Above 15m) %

V About 45

{v) No. of units
Efir#H

About 646

vi) Open space

TREE R

Private #A A

1,862 sqm 53k ggPNot less than RAHS

Public /37

sq.m E3 O Not less than F/DH

14 For Form No. 8.12A S.12A




K

(vii) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {SEL{ir 48,
spaces and loading /
unloading Spaces Private Car Parking Spaces FAZEEH{L

g%gé%ﬁlégﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces EEEEERE{r

Others (Please Specify) Hfth (BEF1EE)
Public Vehicle Park for Private Car

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces ERRIEREIGEAL
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces frEY B

Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EEI R {1

79

48
3

3 (Also for
Private Ligh
Bus)

25

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys
FEEEE EEREE

Taxi Spaces HY--E{ir

Coach Spaces fiEEEEE{ir

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces (EEUEEHE{
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces HIEFELL
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BRI R e #{iy
Others (Please Specify) E{f (GEF(EH) .
Coach, Medium / Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces
Goods Vehicle Spaces

Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents 23R R] - 488 530

Plans and Drawings [

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) #8455 E, HEseEtE

Block plan(s) #EFArERE

Floor plan(s) fFELER

Sectional plan(s) ERE

Elevation(s) IZ{%HE

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development BEREGRSEBEASRIEA
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) BI3s%ET4RE,EIENETE
Others (please specify) Hfth (HEFEH)

Reports HER

Planning Statement/Justifications FREI4HSE/ 12

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
REERPE (BT - ERE/KTE)

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) REEEERAVAZ BRI EETTH

Traffic impact assessment {(on pedestrians) 51T ARV IERS SIS

Visual impact assessment 158 g2 850

Landscape impact assessment FHRSEEET(E

Tree Survey fE{AREHE

Geotechnical impact assessment 7 B22E5F{H

Drainage impact assessment HE7KSSEEETAL

Sewerage impact assessment 33[5,’5%,%512{3

Risk Assessment &L

Others (please specify) At (BEF9E)

Landscape Proposal. Water Supply Impact Assessment, Air Ventilation Assessment

Note: May insert more thanone Fw/ | . 5 ¢ TS N—EFEPAINL Tv 57

Chinese

FX

aoooOoogooo

ooooooOooood od

English
234

IRACKK0Y

ROKKRIRTNOR, {4,

15 For Form No. S.12A

S.12A



Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no

e

circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or discrepancies
of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

b ISR TR R P AR RN G EN RARSS - WINVEREE AR aORER S AR - RTHARRER
AR - EEEAREY - EER AR -

16
For Form No. S.12A {it3=#255 5,124 SR




RN
Shau Kai Wan Typhoon Shelter

.3 Seawsll -
M’jﬂzﬁﬁf@gﬁfaﬂ'?}ﬂ?““ o
1

ey A 1

-~=—“~\ 1 { —
4 : @
i AEea

] oINS TREET S+, i

%
F ] [ ] Application Site
A
N, ~ T
,;/ \ \‘-:/ T ";'-;"-"’A-
Vol P SRR,

" Holiday Village

N
AN R
Lei Yug Mun Park an

|

Project

Proposed Public Rental Housing Development
at A Kung Ngam Road, Shau Kel Wan

SITE LOCATION PLAN
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Appendix Ib of

AR, MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A
“y ~ TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LTD.

PROJECT MANAGEMENT, URBAN AND REGIONAL PLANNING, SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANCY,
TOWNLAND MASTER PLANNING, URBAN DESIGN, CONCEPT ARCHITECTURE AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

TPB Reference:  Y/H9/6 By HAND and EMAIL
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/04

10 November 2021

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

c/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, HONG KONG

Dear Sir
SECTION 12A PLANNING APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED SHAU KEI WAN OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO.
S/H9/18 FROM “OPEN SPACE”, “GOVERNMENT, INSTITUTION OR COMMUNITY” AND
“RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)” TO “RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)5” ALONG A KUNG NGAM ROAD,
SHAU KEI WAN SHAUKIWAN LOT (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171,172, 173,174,175 &176, SHAUKIWAN
INLAND LOT (SIL) 794 AND GOVERNMENT LAND

PROPOSED PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
- Supplementary Information Paper -

We write on behalf of the Applicant, Hong Kong Housing Society (“HKHS”), in regard to the captioned
Section 12A Planning Application submitted to the Town Planning Board (“TPB/BOARD”) on 9
September 2021. This Supplementary Information Paper (“SIP”) is prepared to address comments from
various Government Departments received on 21, 26 & 28 October and 2 November 2021, as well as,
Public Comments received during the 3-week public notification period of the Planning Application.

Please refer to the Responses-to-Comments (“RtoC”) tables for the Applicant's response to the
Government Departmental comments at Appendix I and to the Public Comments at Appendix Il. The
replacement pages to the Technical Assessments are also provided at Appendix Ill to Appendix XI.
With the Technical Assessments, please note that there are no material changes to the previous
conclusions. 70 copies of this SIP are provided for Government Departmental circulation and distribution
to Members of the Board.

In addition to the above, the Applicant would like to clarify that the average flat size of the Proposed
Public Rental Housing Development (‘PRHD”) in Gross Floor Area (“GFA”) is 43.25m% Also, in
accordance with the latest revision to Chapter 8 - Internal Transport Facilities of the Hong Kong Planning
Standards and Guidelines ("HKPSG”) released in August 2021, the provision of Light Goods Vehicle
("LGV”) and Light Bus Parking Spaces is revised from 3 nos. to 2 nos.

MAIN HONG KONG OFFICE

1801, 18th Floor, 101 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2521 2911 Facsimile : (852) 2521 6631
E-mail address : tcitd@townland.com Website : www.townland.com
CHINA OFFICE

Room 803, North Wing, Cangsong Building, Tairan 6th Road, Chegongmiao,
Futian District, Shenzhen City, PRC. Postal Code 518040

Telephone : (86)(755) 8369 0780

E-mail address : tcltd@townland.com

INDIA OFFICE

CRD Samarth, 3rd Floor, 86 S.V. Road, Khar (W),

Mumbai, 400 052, India ASSOCIATED COMPANIES :

Telephone : (91 22) 2600 0583

E-mail address : tcpl@townland.com TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (INTERNATIONAL]) LIMITED (International)
INDONESIA OFFICE TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (SHENZHEN] LIMITED (China)

Gedung Menara Anugrah, Lantai 21

TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS PVT. LIMITED (India)
Kantor Taman E.3.3, JI. DR. Ide Anak Agung Gde Agung Lot.8.6-8.7

Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakarta Selatan 12950 PT TOWNLAND INTERNATIONAL (Indonesia)
Telephone : (62 21) 2941 0621 I1SO 9001: 2015
E-mail address : tcljkt@townland.com HOWARD & SEDDON PARTNERSHIP (United Kingdom) Certificate No.: CC844

\\tclwfs012\tcl_pc\tcl projects\hkhs_akn\outgoing_doc\correspondence\letter\04.doc Page 1
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TOWNLAND

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/04

10 November 2021
The Secretary, Town Planning Board

We trust the information provided fully addresses the issues raised. Should there be any queries, please
do not hesitate to contact Mr Leo Chung or the undersigned.
Yours faithfully

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LIMITED

|

Principal Town Planner / Project and Quality Manager
Enc — 70 copies

€c CLIENT & TEAM
HKDPO  Billy Au Yeung (wmauyeung@pland.gov.hk)

\tclwfs012\tcl_pcitcl projects\hkhs_akn\outgoing_doc\correspondence\letter\04.doc Page 2
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Appendix Ic of

S, MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A
= TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LTD.

URBAN AND REGIONAL PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANCY, MASTER PLANNING, URBAN DESIGN, ARCHITECTURE,
TOWNLAND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

TPB Reference:  Y/H9/6 By HAND and EMAIL
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/05

1 December 2021

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

c/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, HONG KONG

Dear Sir
SECTION 12A PLANNING APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED SHAU KEI WAN OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO.
S/H9/18 FROM “OPEN SPACE”, “GOVERNMENT, INSTITUTION OR COMMUNITY” AND
“RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)” TO “RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)5” ALONG A KUNG NGAM ROAD,
SHAU KEI WAN SHAUKIWAN LOT (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171, 172, 173,174,175 &176, SHAUKIWAN
INLAND LOT (SIL) 794 AND GOVERNMENT LAND

PROPOSED PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
- Supplementary Information Paper -

We refer to the captioned Section 12A Planning Application submitted to the Town Planning Board
(“TPB/BOARD”) on 9 September 2021 and latest correspondence from Hong Kong District Planning
Office of Planning Department providing further comments from Environmental Protection Department
(“EPD”) on 24 November 2021.

Please find our responses below to EPD’s latest comments received:

(1) It is noted that the Environmental Assessment Study submitted does not cover water quality
section. Since there are water sensitive receivers (e.g. Shau Kei Wan Typhoon Shelter) within
500m from the boundary of the Project Site of the proposed development, it is considered
necessary to include water quality assessment in the EAS of the captioned application. The
applicant is asked to supplement.

Our Response: Noted. Water Quality Impact Assessment is supplemented in the Environmental
Assessment Study (“‘EAS”) and Sections 7 and 8 of the EAS have been updated accordingly. The
replacement pages to the EAS are provided at Attachment 1. Please note that there are no
material changes to the previous conclusions to the EAS. 70 copies of this SIP are provided for
Government Departmental circulation and distribution to Members of the Board.

MAIN HONG KONG OFFICE :

2801, 28th Floor, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2521 2911 Facsimile : (852) 2521 6631
E-mail address : tcltd®townland.com Website : www.townland.com
CHINA OFFICE

Room 803, North Wing, Cangsong Building, Tairan 6th Road, Chegongmiao,
Futian District, Shenzhen City, PRC. Postal Code 518040

Telephone : (86)(755) 8369 0780

E-mail address : tcltd@townland.com

INDIA OFFICE

CRD Samarth, 3rd Floor, 86 S.V. Road, Khar (W),

Mumbai, 400 052, india ASSOCIATED COMPANIES :

Telephone : (91 22) 2600 0583

E-mail address : tcpl@townland.com TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED (International)

INDONESIA OFFICE : TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (SHENZHEN) LIMITED (China)

SedungMenarAnugraty Lahtal 21 TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS PVT. LIMITED (india)

Kantor Taman E.3.3, JI. DR. Ide Anak Agung Gde Agung Lot.8.6-8.7 m
Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakarta Selatan 12950 PT TOWNLAND INTERNATIONAL (Iindonesia)

Telephone : (62 21) 2941 0621 ISO 9001: 2015
E-mail address : tcljkt@townland.com HOWARD & SEDDON PARTNERSHIP (United Kingdom) Certificate No.: CC844
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TOWNLAND

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/05

1 December 2021
The Secretary, Town Planning Board

We trust the information provided fully addresses the issues raised. Should there be any queries, please
do not hesitate to contact Mr Leo Chung or the undersigned.

Yours faithfully
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LIMITED

/
%maé

Principal Town Planner / Project and Quality Manager

Enc — 70 copies

cc CLIENT & TEAM
HKDPO  Billy Au Yeung (wmauyeung@pland.gov.hk)

p:\hkhs_akn\outgoing_doc\correspondence\letter\05.doc Page 2



Appendix Id of

B MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A
<~ TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LTD.

URBAN AND REGIONAL PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANCY, MASTER PLANNING, URBAN DESIGN, ARCHITECTURE,
TOWNLAND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

TPB Reference:  Y/H9/6 By HAND and EMAIL
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/06

12 January 2022

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

c/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, HONG KONG

Dear Sir/ Madam,
SECTION 12A PLANNING APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED SHAU KEI WAN OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO.
S/H9/18 FROM “OPEN SPACE”, “GOVERNMENT, INSTITUTION OR COMMUNITY” AND
“RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)” TO “RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)5” ALONG A KUNG NGAM ROAD,
SHAU KEI WAN SHAUKIWAN LOT (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171,172, 173,174,175 &176, SHAUKIWAN
INLAND LOT (SIL) 794 AND GOVERNMENT LAND

PROPOSED PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
- Supplementary Information Paper -

We write on behalf of the Applicant, Hong Kong Housing Society (‘HKHS”), in regard to the captioned
Section 12A Planning Application submitted to the Town Planning Board (“TPB/BOARD”) on 9
September 2021. This Supplementary Information Paper (“SIP”) is prepared to address the further
comments from various Government Departments received on 3, 7, 16 & 24 December 2021, as well as,
the Public Comments received during the 3-week public notification period of the SIPs submitted to the
TPB on 10 November 2021 and 1 December 2021 respectively.

Please refer to the Responses-to-Comments (‘RtoC”) tables for the Applicant's response to the
Government Departmental comments at Attachment 1 and to the Public Comments at Attachment 2.
The replacement pages to the Technical Assessments are also provided at Attachment 3 to Attachment
10.

It should be noted that the further information contained in this SIP does not constitute any material
change to the nature of the captioned Application as well as to the findings of the Technical Assessments.
Accordingly, this SIP should be accepted by the Secretary of the TPB for inclusion and be processed as
part of the Application as well as be exempted from the publication and recounting requirements in
accordance with TPB PG-No. 32A. 70 copies of this SIP are provided for Government Departmental
circulation and distribution to Members of the Board.

j?ﬁ MAIN HONG KONG OFFICE :
2801, 28th Floor, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2521 2911 Facsimile : (852) 2521 6631

E-mail address : tcitd@townland.com Website : www.townland.com
DR CHINA OFFICE :

Room 803, North Wing, Cangsong Building, Tairan 6th Road, Chegongmiao,
Futian District, Shenzhen City, PRC. Postal Code 518040
Telephone : (86)(755) 8369 0780

532 | E-mail address : tcltd@townland.com
INDIA OFFICE
CRD Samarth, 3rd Floor, 86 S.\. Road, Khar (W),
% Mumbai, 400 052, India ASSOCIATED COMPANIES :
Telephone : (91 22) 2600 0583
E-mail address : tcpl@townland.com TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED (International)
| INDONESIA OFFICE : TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (SHENZHEN) LIMITED (China)
= Gedung Menara Anugrah, Lantai 21 TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS PVT. LIMITED (India)
Kantor Taman E.3.3, JI. DR. Ide Anak Agung Gde Agung Lot.8.6-8.7 frxana\
Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakarta Selatan 12950 PT TOWNLAND INTERNATIONAL (Indonesia)
Telephone : (62 21) 2941 0621 ISO 9001: 2015
=] E-mail address : tcljkt@townland.com HOWARD & SEDDON PARTNERSHIP (United Kingdom} Certificate No.: CC844
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TOWNLAND

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/06

12 January 2022
The Secretary, Town Planning Board

We trust the information provided fully addresses the issues raised. Should there be any queries, please
do not hesitate to contact Mr Leo Chung or the undersigned.

Yours faithfully

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LIMITED

\. 4

=
Delius Won

Principal Town Planner / Project and Quality Manager
Enc — 70 copies

66 CLIENT & TEAM
HKDPO  Billy Au Yeung (wmauyeung@pland.gov.hk)
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MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A
TOWNLAND CO \\

URBAN AND REGIONAL PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANCY, MASTER PLANNING, URBAN DESIGN, ARCHITECTURE,
TOWNLAND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

N
N

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6 By HAND and EMAIL
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/08

21 February 2022

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

c/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, HONG KONG

Dear Sir / Madam,
SECTION 12A PLANNING APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED SHAU KEI WAN OUTLINE ZONING PLAN
NO. S/H9/18 FROM “OPEN SPACE”, “GOVERNMENT, INSTITUTION OR COMMUNITY” AND
“RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)” TO “RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)5” ALONG A KUNG NGAM
ROAD, SHAU KEI WAN SHAUKIWAN LOT (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171, 172, 173,174,175 &176,
SHAUKIWAN INLAND LOT (SIL) 794 AND GOVERNMENT LAND

PROPOSED PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

- Supplementary Information Paper -

We write on behalf of the Applicant, Hong Kong Housing Society ("HKHS”), in regard to the
captioned Section 12A Planning Application submitted to the Town Planning Board (“TPB/BOARD”)
on 9 September 2021. This Supplementary Information Paper (“SIP”) is prepared to address the
further comments from various Government Departments received on 18, 20, 21, 28 January & 4
February 2022.

Please refer to the Responses-to-Comments (“RtoC”) table for the Applicant’s response to the
Government Departmental comments at Attachment 1. The replacement pages to the Technical
Assessments are provided at Attachment 2 to Attachment 7.

In addition, the Applicant would like to supplement the following information in respect of the
Proposed Public Rental Housing Development (“PRHD”):

Integration between the Southern Garden and the Tin Hau Temple

e Due respect has been given in the design of the Proposed PRHD including its outdoor
spaces to establish a harmonious relationship with the surrounding heritage and cultural
resources. In particular, the Southern Garden shall act as a central link along the “heritage/
cultural axis” between Tin Hau Temple and Lei Yue Mun Barracks.

MAIN HONG KONG OFFICE :

2801, 28th Floor, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2521 2911 Facsimile : (852) 2521 6631
E-mail address : tcitd@townland.com \Website : www.townland.com
CHINA OFFICE

Room 803, North Wing, Cangsong Building, Tairan 6th Road, Chegongmiao,
Futian District, Shenzhen City, PRC. Postal Code 518040

Telephone : (86)(755) 8369 0780

E-mail address : tcltd@townland.com

INDIA OFFICE
CRD Samarth, 3rd Floor, 86 S.V. Road, Khar (W),

Mumbai, 400 052, India ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
Telephone : (91 22) 2600 0583
E-mail address : tcpl@townland.com TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED (International)
INDONESIA OFFICE : TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (SHENZHEN) LIMITED (China)
Gedung Menara Anugrah, Lantai 21
TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS PVT. LIMITED (India)
Kantor Taman E.3.3, JI. DR. Ide Anak Agung Gde Agung Lot.8.6-8.7 m
Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakarta Selatan 12950 PT TOWNLAND INTERNATIONAL (Indonesia)
Telephone : (62 21) 2941 0621 ISO 9001: 2015
E-mail address : tcljkt@townland.com HOWARD & SEDDON PARTNERSHIP (United Kingdom) Certificate No.: CC844
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TOWNLAND

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/08

21 February 2022
The Secretary, Town Planning Board

The Southern Garden being located to the immediate rear of Tin Hau Temple, can
highlight this Grade Il historic building through echoing of design elements and by
providing an open space for cultural appreciation. Whilst still subject to detailed design, the
overall spatial arrangement of the Southern Garden is likened to a traditional Chinese
painting with overlapping landscape layers and use of rocks, bamboo screens and planting
species such as FEEM AL, ILUZS and §HiFA. Moreover, the fenestration of the shuttle lift
tower will be designed to harmonise with Tin Hau Temple, e.g. by mimicking the brick
patterns (Attachment 8 refers).

Open Space Provision

A total of approx. 2,000m? of publicly accessible local open space will be provided, which is
above the minimum of 1m? of local open space per person required under the Hong Kong
Planning Standards and Guidelines. The open space will comprise both covered and
uncovered open space to serve the future residents of the PRHD as well as members of
the public. The distribution of the open space provision will be subject to detailed
design, and including but not limited to both the Northern and Southern Gardens. Please
refer to Attachment 9 for a breakdown of the open space provision.

Loading & Unloading Space for Retail Use

Please be advised that the loading/unloading (“L/UL”) spaces to be provided for retail use
are intended for heavy goods vehicles (“HGV”) with a dimension of 11m(L) x 3.5 m(W).

Access between A Kung Ngam Road and Miu Tung Street

Easy pedestrian access between A Kung Ngam Road and Miu Tung Street will be enabled
via the landscaped areas and the shuttle lifts at Miu Tung Street within the Proposed
PRHD . This barrier free access route will be open to the public on a 7x24-hr basis. Please
refer to Attachment 7 for the revised figure showing the 7X24 access route for residents
and the public (including residents of MWDH Phase 3 Redevelopment).

It should be noted that the further information contained in this SIP does not constitute any material
change to the nature of the captioned Application as well as to the findings of the Technical
Assessments. Accordingly, this SIP should be accepted by the Secretary of the TPB for inclusion
and be processed as part of the Application as well as be exempted from the publication and
recounting requirements in accordance with TPB PG-No. 32A. 70 copies of this SIP are provided
for Government Departmental circulation and distribution to Members of the Board.
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TOWNLAND

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/08

21 February 2022
The Secretary, Town Planning Board

We ftrust the information provided fully addresses the issues raised. Should there be any queries,
please do not hesitate to contact Ms Delius Wong, Mr Leo Chung or the undersigned.

Yours faithfully
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Cindy Tsang
Director

Enc — 70 copies

ee CLIENT & TEAM
HKDPO  Billy Au Yeung (wmauyeung@pland.gov.hk)
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~y ° TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LTD.

URBAN AND REGIONAL PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANCY, MASTER PLANNING, URBAN DESIGN, ARCHITECTURE,
TOWNLAND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT

TPB Reference: Y/H9/6 By HAND and EMAIL
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/09

16 March 2022

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

c/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point, HONG KONG

Dear Sir / Madam,

SECTION 12A PLANNING APPLICATION
TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 131)

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE APPROVED SHAU KEI WAN OUTLINE ZONING PLAN NO.
S/H9/18 FROM “OPEN SPACE”, “GOVERNMENT, INSTITUTION OR COMMUNITY” AND
“RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)” TO “RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)5” ALONG A KUNG NGAM ROAD,
SHAU KEI WAN SHAUKIWAN LOT (SL) 170A, 170RP, 171,172, 173,174,175 &176, SHAUKIWAN
INLAND LOT (SIL) 794 AND GOVERNMENT LAND

PROPOSED PUBLIC RENTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
- Supplementary Information Paper -

We refer to the captioned Section 12A Planning Application submitted to the Town Planning Board
(“TPB/BOARD”) on 9 September 2021 and latest correspondence from Hong Kong District Planning

Office of Planning Department (“PlanD”) providing further comments from Urban Design & Landscape
Section (“UD&L”) of PlanD on 22 February 2022.

Please find our responses below to UD&L’s latest comments received:

(1) Having reviewed this Fl, our previous comments given via email to your office dated 21.1.2022
(recapped below) have not been fully addressed and are still valid:

Supplementary information (such as but not limited to photo records showing how T40 is imposing
safety concerns to the public, diagrams/photos showing preservation of T40 is technically infeasible
even with tree protection area of approx. 8m x 4m as mentioned in the previous Fl 1 etc.) is required
to justify the proposed treatment for T40 arising from the application.

Our Response: Supplementary information is provided in Attachment 1.

It should be noted that the further information contained in this SIP does not constitute any material
change to the nature of the captioned Application as well as to the findings of the Technical Assessments.
Accordingly, this SIP should be accepted by the Secretary of the TPB for inclusion and be processed as
part of the Application as well as be exempted from the publication and recounting requirements in
accordance with TPB PG-No. 32A. 70 copies of this SIP are provided for Government Departmental
circulation and distribution to Members of the Board.

MAIN HONG KONG OFFICE

2801, 28th Floor, 148 Electric Road, North Point, Hong Kong
Telephone : (852) 2521 2911 Facsimile : (852) 2521 6631
E-mail address : tcltd®@townland.com Website : www.townland.com

CHINA OFFICE

Room 803, North Wing, Cangsong Building, Tairan 6th Road, Chegongmiao,
Futian District, Shenzhen City, PRC. Postal Code 518040

Telephone : (86)(755) 8369 0780

E-mail address : tcltd@townland.com

INDIA OFFICE

CRD Samarth, 3rd Floor, 86 S.V. Road, Khar (W),
Mumbai, 400 052, India

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
Telephone : (91 22) 2600 0583

E-mail address : tcpl@townland.com TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (INTERNATIONAL) LIMITED (International)
INDONESIA OFFICE : TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS (SHENZHEN) LIMITED (China)
Gedung MenaraAnugrah; Lantai 21 TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS PVT. LIMITED (India)
- a
Kantor Taman E.3.3, JI. DR. Ide Anak Agung Gde Agung Lot.8.6-8.7

Kawasan Mega Kuningan, Jakarta Selatan 12950, Indonesia
Telephone : (62 21) 2941 0621

PT TOWNLAND INTERNATIONAL (Indonesia)

ISO 9001: 2015
E-mail address : tcljkt@townland.com HOWARD & SEDDON PARTNERSHIP (United Kingdom) Certificate No.: CC844
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TOWNLAND
TPB Reference: Y/H9/6
Our Reference: HKHS/AKN/DEL/09
16 March 2022

The Secretary, Town Planning Board

We trust the information provided fully addresses the issues raised. Should there be any queries, please
do not hesitate to contact Ms Delius Wong, Mr Leo Chung or the undersigned.

Yours faithfully

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
TOWNLAND CONSULTANTS LIMITED

Cindy Tsang 9\/&

Director

Enc — 70 copies

cc CLIENT & TEAM
HKDPO  Billy Au Yeung (wmauyeung@pland.gov.hk)
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S/H9AS
RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A)
Column 1 Column 2
Uses always permitted Uses that may be permitted with or

without conditions on application
to the Town Planning Board

Ambulance Depot Commercial Bathhouse/

Flat Massage Establishment

Government Use (not elsewhere specified) Eating Place

House Educational Institution

Library Exhibition or Convention Hall

Market Government Refuse Collection Point

Place of Recreation, Sports or Culture Hospital

Public Clinic Hotel

Public Transport Terminus or Station (excluding Institutional Use (not elsewhere specified)
open-air terminus or station) Mass Transit Railway Vent Shaft and/or Other

Public Vehicle Park Structure above Ground Level other than

(excluding container vehicle) Entrances

(for “R(A)5” only) Office

Residential Institution Petrol Filling Station

School (in free-standing purpose-designed building Place of Entertainment
only) Private Club

Social Welfare Facility Public Convenience

Utility Installation for Private Project Public Transport Terminus or Station (not

elsewhere specified)
Public Utility Installation
Public Vehicle Park (excluding container
vehicle)
Religious Institution
School (not elsewhere specified)
Shop and Services
Training Centre

(Please see next page)
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RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A) (Cont’d)

In addition, the following uses are always permitted
(a) on the lowest three floors of a building, taken to
include basements; or (b) in the purpose-designed
non-residential portion of an existing building, both
excluding floors containing wholly or mainly car
parking, loading/unloading bays and/or plant room:

Eating Place

Educational Institution
Institutional Use (not elsewhere specified)
Off-course Betting Centre
Office

Place of Entertainment
Private Club

Public Convenience
Recyclable Collection Centre
School

Shop and Services

Training Centre

Planning Intention

This zone is intended primarily for high-density residential developments. Commercial uses are always
permitted on the lowest three floors of a building or in the purpose-designed non-residential portion of an
existing building.

Remarks

(1)  On land designated “Residential (Group A)”(*R(A)”), “Residential (Group A)I” (“R(A)1"),
“Residential (Group A)2”(“R(A)2”), “Residential (Group A)3”(“R(A)3”)and "Residential (Group A)5”
("R(A)5"), nonew development, or addition, alteration and/or modification to or redevelopment of
an existing building shall result in a total development and/or redevelopment in excess of the
maximum building height, in terms of metres above Principal Datum (mPD) as stipulated on the
Plan, or the height of the existing building, whichever 1s the greater.

(2)  On land designated “R(A)2”, a maximum building height of 120mPD would be permitted for sites
with an area of 400m* or more.

(3) On land designated “R(A)3”, a maximum building height of 135mPD would be permitted for sites
with an area of 400m” or more.

(4) Onland designated “Residential (Group A)4” (“R(A)4”), no new development, or addition, alteration
and /or modification to or redevelopment of an existing building shall result in a total development
and/or redevelopment in excess of the maximum building height, in terms of mPD, as stipulated on
the Plan.

(5) On land designated “R(A)”, “R(A)2”, “R(A)3”, “R(A)4” and”"R(A4)5", no new development of or
redevelopment to a domestic or non-domestic building shall result in a total development and/or
redevelopment in excess of a maximum domestic plot ratio of 8 for Class A site, 9 for Class B site and
10 for Class C site, or a maximum non-domestic plot ratio of 15, as the case may be. The definition of
Class A, Class B and Class C sites shall be in accordance with the Building (Planning) Regulations.

(Please see next page)
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S/HIAS

RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A) (Cont’d)

Remarks (Cont’d)

On land designated “R(A)”, “R(A)2”, “R(A)3”, “R(A)4” and""R(A)5", for new development of or
redevelopment to a building that is partly domestic and partly non-domestic, the plot ratio for the
domestic part of the building shall not exceed the product of the difference between the maximum
permitted non-domestic plot ratio of 15 and the actual non-domestic plot ratio proposed for the
building and the maximum permitted domestic plot ratio for the building divided by the maximum
permitted non-domestic plot ratio of 15. The maximum permitted domestic plot ratios are as
stipulated in paragraph (5) above.

On land designated “R(A)”, “R(A)2”, “R(A)3”, “R(A)4”and"”R(A4)5",no addition, alteration and/or
modification to an existing building shall result in a total development in excess of the relevant
maximum domestic and/or non-domestic plot ratio(s) stated in paragraph (5) or (6) above, or the
domestic and/or non-domestic plot ratio(s) of the existing building, whichever is the greater, subject
to, as applicable —

(a) the plot ratio(s) of the existing building shall apply only if any addition, alteration and/or
modification to an existing building is for the same type of building as the existing building, i.e.
domestic, non-domestic, or partly domestic and partly non-domestic building; or

(b) the maximum domestic and/or non-domestic plot ratio(s) stated in paragraph (5) or (6) above
shall apply if any addition, alteration and/or modification to an existing building is not for the
same type of building as the existing building, i.e. domestic, non-domestic, or partly domestic
and partly non-domestic building.

On land designated “R(A)5”, any floor space that is constructed or intended solely for
accommodating Government, institution or community facilities as may be required by
Government may be disregarded from the calculation of maximum plot ratio.

On land designated “R(A)1”, no new development, or addition, alteration and/or modification to or
redevelopment of an existing building shall result in a total development and/or redevelopment in
excess of a maximum plot ratio of 6, or the plot ratio of the existing building, whichever is the greater.

In determining the maximum plot ratio for the purposes of paragraphs (5), (6) and (9) above, the area
of any part of the site that is occupied or intended to be occupied by free-standing purpose-designed
buildings solely for accommodating Government, institution or community facilities including
school(s) as may be required by Government shall be deducted from calculation of the site area.

In determining the maximum plot ratio for the purposes of paragraphs (5), (6) and (9) above, any
floor space that is constructed or intended for use solely as car park, loading/unloading bay, plant
room and caretaker’s office, or caretaker’s quarters and recreational facilities for the use and benefit
of all the owners or occupiers of the domestic building or domestic part of the building, provided
such uses and facilities are ancillary and directly related to the development or redevelopment, may
be disregarded.

— T Figure: 5.1
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RESIDENTIAL (GROUP A) (Cont’d)

Remarks (Cont’d)

19

S/HMAE

(12) 45 Where the permitted plot ratio as defined in the Building (Planning) Regulations is permitted to be
exceeded in circumstances as set out in Regulation 22(1) or (2) of the said Regulations, the plot ratio
for the building on land to which paragraph (5) or (6) applies may be increased by the additional plot
ratio by which the permitted plot ratio is permitted to be exceeded under and in accordance with the
said Regulation 22(1) or (2), notwithstanding that the relevant maximum plot ratio specified in

paragraphs (5) or (6) above may thereby be exceeded.

(13) 42y

Based on the individual merits of a development or redevelopment proposal, minor relaxation of the
building height and plot ratio restrictions stated in paragraphs (1) to (4) and (9) above may be
considered by the Town Planning Board on application under section 16 of the Town Planning

Ordinance.

Proposed Public Rental Housing Development
at A Kung Ngam Road, Shau Kei Wan

TO THE STATUTORY NOTES
ATTACHED TO THE APPROVED
SHAU KEI WAN OUTLINE ZONING
PLAN NO. S/H9/18 (EXTRACT)
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Appendix 111 of
MPC Paper No. Y/H9/6A

Detailed Departmental Comments

Comments of DLO/HKE, LandsD:

(@) from the responses to comments in the FI dated 10.11.2021, it is noted that Transport and
Housing Bureau has granted in principle policy support to the proposed PRH development;

Site boundary
(b) the site boundary, site area, the GFA figures and relevant details of the existing private lots

and adjoining Government land as mentioned in the SPS have not been verified at this stage;

Existing trees
(c) the relevant departments should take note of the deemed approval arrangement for

submission of tree preservation and removal proposal under lease in connection with the
Landscape Submission of a planning application under paragraphs 8 to 11 in LandsD LAO
Practice Note No. 2/2020. As stated in paragraphs 7.4.1 and 7.4.2 in the SPS, the applicant
advised that 113 out of 114 number of existing trees would be affected by the proposed PRH
development. Under the aforesaid deemed approval arrangement, the tree matter should be
addressed at the planning application stage;

(d) the Site comprises an existing public staircase (known as HF 165) as Basel Road linking up A
Kung Ngam Road together with a section of Basel Road (including passageway and
carriageway) and associated slope features being maintained by HyD. Under the proposal the
existing staircase would be reprovisioned with barrier free facilities (a shuttle lift) connecting
Basel Road and A Kung Ngam Road with pedestrian access at the landscape deck on the
northern end of the Site. As the proposal would involve closure and demolition of the public
road (including staircase HF165) with associated slope features, the views of TD and HyD
should be sought at the early stage on the current proposal and the future management and
maintenance responsibilities for the reprovisioning facilities;

(e) regarding paragraph 4.2.5 in the SPS, views of TD should be sought as to whether the
provision of a barrier-free pedestrian linkage including 4 nos. of shuttle lifts at the rear of Tin
Hau Temple could satisfy the criteria imposed by the Board for the Ming Wah Dai Ha
Redevelopment (Application No. A/H9/78). The applicant should clarify with TD about the
usage, management and maintenance of the said barrier-free pedestrian linkage;

() regarding the proposed public vehicle park for parking of 25 nos. private cars to be provided
at the Site, the views of TD on the future ownership, management and maintenance
responsibilities should be sought; and

(g) other than the provision of 646 nos. of public rental housing flats at the Site, there are two GIC
storeys providing 100 place CCC and a 30 place Boys’ Hostel. The applicant should be
advised whether the ownership, management and maintenance of those social welfare
facilities should be retained by HKHS. Comments from SWD should be sought at the
planning stage for the provision of social welfare facilities at the Site.

Comments of CBS/HKE&H, BD:

(@) hostel for habitation use should be considered as domestic use for the purpose of PR and site
coverage calculations under regulations 20 and 21 of the B(P)R;



(b) GFA  concessions  (i.e.  excluding/disregarding  green/amenity  features and
non-mandatory/non-essential plant rooms and services from GFA and/or site coverage
calculation) under PNAP APP-151 will only be considered when the pre-requisites in
paragraph 6 or PNAP APP-151, including SBDG as stated in PNAP APP-152, have been
complied with;

(c) 50% GFA concession for above ground carparking spaces and loading/unloading areas may
be considered when the relevant requirements as laid down in PNAP APP-2 have been
complied with;

(d) all areas under building footprint will be included in GFA calculation unless exempted;

(e) justification on high headroom of the carpark on LG1/F and residential lobby on G/F should
be provided for consideration; and

(f) open space should be provided for domestic part of the building in accordance with regulation
25 of the B(P)R.
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- BUAR B S/ AAZ R R R Making Comment on Planning Application / Review
SRR

Reference Number: 211011-170436-11399

FERIREA

Deadline for submission: 15/10/2021

HR3% I B B

Date and time of submission: 1171072021 17:04:36

ABETRRBIR RS |
The application no. to which the comment relates: Y/H/6
R MRS 2+ Ms. mlau

Name of person making this. comment:

=gk

Details of the Comment :

I think it's inappropriate to reduce the tiny greenbelt which is essential for residents along Shauk.

| [eiwan main street east to have decent breathing space due to excess daily traffic along the easter
[ [ corridor, tung hei road and .main street east. before the drastic action, the district council shoul
d check out the air poltlution level along the main street east-when it's jammed with traffic, espe
| |cially during lunch & dinner hours. there is plenty of alternative space available for building sub
sidized housing such as the nanjing car park located on oi lai street. its mismanagement wastes p
recious space & ruins the orderly setup of the area. should thisland be re-zoned, multi-storey car|.
parking facility should be-considered to solve the dangerous illegal parking situation along the | .
oop including’the wet market and facotry street. moreover, the adjacent plot along tung hei road:
(currently occupied by road maintenance vehicles) is also suitable for building residential housin
g? those vehicles should be moved further afield to siu sai wan area. '

. .. file://pld-egis3-app/Onling, Comment/2110] 11704341 1399 Comment Y, H9. 6.htm]. . 12/10/2021



ok HLEN N SA/RIZ RN T L Making Comment on Planning Application / Review

SRR
Reference Number: 211014-211317-95974

FE3 PRI

Deadline for submission: 15/10/2021

s = LS

Date and time of submission: 14/10/2021 21:13:17

A RRRTAR B P SR 4R SR

The application no. to which the comment relates: Y/H5/6
TREHEA L ST .
Name of person making this comment: 5¢4: Mr. Eugene Chan

EREFE

Details of the Comment :

kRS A5 Y/HO/6 » BA NP ES - T AER {I@% mEEE I - B
ERESHEER  INSARERMEM R ENERER -

SRS E SR AR E AT\ BAURE  LUETTRA S
ﬂéﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁlﬁaﬁﬁﬁé‘%ﬁgi JEETHE .
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=’ Making Comment on Planning Application / Review

Reference Number: 211015-223330-72652

HEA PRI

Deadline for submission: 15/10/2021

FE3T H 5 e Hep ]

Date and time of submission: 15/10/2021 2_2:33530

BRI B F4RST

The application no. to which the comment relates: Y/H9/6

TRERA ) R/

Name of person making this comment: 5¢4 Mr. ‘Wilson Chan

= ﬁ::!é/rEE
= Fapll=S

Details of the Comment :

&) Bl Application no.Y/HO/6HI ERLE -

GEERAL - LRAAGECSHESET > N LAEAEETFHEEERY » BE

A& - (ESESRAH AGBERER - BAECIEFEEE &F) - RFENE

A &J6460k (10k494 NEUE A LS - 492584 AA(E) » BB G A BET » MENRES
B L > FEEFESH Application no. Y/HO/6 IEEREEE Il A\ I ARAVRIRE M 2R ~ |ER R
REERE  GHEEREFEEEHITE MBS EIE IR TR EREEE

- BhRE ~ RERNEeNEFRE(RE - BTFRNESE) EAEERAIVER KB SR

RR  BFEEEA)  EEREERET

0 I A S BE A S Application no. Y/HO/6JLEREE » Hissf!




tpbpd@pland.gov.hk ‘ 33
B ]

SR8 20214E12H09 R 24T 1:12

Wt tpbpd

Bl enquiry

*8&: Re: Y/H9/6 HA Ming Wah Dai Ha extension

Dear TPB Members,

The applicant submitted Further Information with responses to departmental and public comments
as well as replacement pages of Traffic Impact Assessment, Sewerage Impact Assessment,
Environment Assessment, Water Supply Impact Assessment, Visual Impact Assessment, Air
Ventilation Assessment and Conceptual Landscape Proposal.

So why is the information not provided to the public? What is the point of this round of
consultation when no data is provided.

Surely in the current health crisis both HA and PlanD should be ensuring that data is available
online. It is unacceptable to believe that members of the public would have to take a day off work
nad squeeze onto packed trains with the risk the doors might fall off, just to check the documents.

It is time that the Audit Commission investigate the manner in which members of the public are
excluded from genuine participation, particularly when it comes to government land and a
development that will cost tax payers hundreds of millions of dollars.

Mary

From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Friday, 15 October 2021 2:51 AM CST v
Subject: Y/H9/6 HA Ming Wah Dai Ha extension

Y/H9/6 HA Ming Wah Dai Ha extension

Shaukiwan Lots 170 S.A, 170 RP, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175 & 176, Shaukiwan Inland Lot 794
and adjoining Government Land, A Kung Ngam Road, Shau Kei Wan

Site area ; About 4,602sq.m Includes Government Land of about 4,217sq.m

Zoning : "Open Space", "Res (Group A)" and "GIC"

Proposed Amendment : Rezone to "Res (Group A) 5" / 1 Tower 646 PH Units / 100mPD / OS
1,862sq.m / 80 Vehicle Parking / 100 place Child Care Centre / 30 Place Boys Hostel

Dear TPB Members,

So the land grab juggernaut mows down everything in its path and we are expected to be
dumb enough to believe that that the developments will provide ‘Planning Gains.”

Improving the health, safety and convenience of the community by cramming in another tower,
depriving nearby residences of ventilation and a green panorama, overshadowing nearby
school?

Increase the OS provision by building on it? The image of the OS to be provided is deceptive as
it is clear it will be on different levels and essentially nothing more than lots of steps and a few
planters. The ‘public’ section will be in the shadow of the existing Ming Wah estate.

1
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No outdoor active recreational facilities apart from a children’s playground provided. One tree only to be
preserved and no mention of how many to be felled? -

HA just tell it like it is. Every bit of land zoned for OS and GIC is to be converted to housing so
JUST SUCKIT UP. ;

Mary Mulvihill
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A/ IR B R Making Comment on Planning Application / Review
SRR

Reference Number:

211218-014219-21917

TRFRIA

Deadline for submission: 31/12/2021

| X EgREE .
Date and time of submission: 18/12/2021 01:42:19
R B R R RS -

The application no. to which the comment relates:
C :

Name of person making this comment:

BRI

Details of thé Comment :

SRR RORTTREZ RS R BB
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3) BEAEBINMEEREAMRT - TEERERAEREL %ﬁﬁ%ﬁ&&@%@#&m
RBIREE ? B EERS S DUEFHE -

4) FUEHLT - BIREHVERS - SRBIEREE RS -

5) fbi ERYBREIVEESE - RABRAE - (REEAEAY  MERTERESYL R
W REEEON IR -

6) BIERAAVESEEES » RRGHBIRES -
7) BEEEAL o PRSI A B MBI L RIRLE -
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